2019/10/07 Operating manual/BEAROMOS 2020/Version 1.0
      Page 1 of 26
Schaller Automation
Industrielle Automationstechnik GmbH & Co. KG
Industriering 14
66440 Blieskastel
BEAROMOS 2020
Sensor (thermoelectric effect/Seebeck effect)

66440 Blieskastel
Type of device: Sensor (thermoelectric effect/Seebeck effect)
Type designation: BEAROMOS 2020
Intended use: Measurement of electrical voltage on hydrodynamically lubricated slide bearings
Furthermore, we declare conformity with further Directives applicable to the product, as follows:
• EC Directive 2014/30/EU (EMC Directive)
• EC Directive 2011/65/EU (RoHS Directive)
Applied harmonised standards:
• EN ISO 12100:2010
• IEC 60529:Edition 2.2
• IEC 60068-2-1: Edition 6.0, 2-2: Edition 5.0, 2-6: Edition 7.0, 2-30: Edition 3.0
• IEC/EN 61000-6-2:2015, 6-4:2007+A1:2011
• IEC/EN 61000-4-2:2009, 4-3:2006+A1:2008+A2:2010, 4-4:2012, 4-5:2014, 4-6:2014, 4-11:2005
• EN ISO 12100:2010
Applied national standards and technical specifications:
• DNVGL-CG-0339:Nov2016
The original version of the operating manual for the BEAROMOS 2020 sensor is provided.
Authorised representative for compiling the technical documents:
Jochen Bock, Industriering 14, 66440 Blieskastel
This EC declaration of conformity shall no longer be valid if:
• the machine is rebuilt, modified or used for purposes other than those for which it is intended
without our written consent.
• the instructions in the operating manual are not followed.
Blieskastel, 2019/09/24
Place, date        Stephan Schaller
(Managing Director)
2019/10/07 Operating manual/BEAROMOS 2020/Version 1.0
      Page 6 of 26
1 Safety information/safety instructions
To operate the device safely and correctly, the device must be properly transported and stored,
correctly installed and put into operation and must be operated as intended.
Only persons who are familiar with installation, commissioning and operation and have the appropriate
qualifications for their task may work on the device. You must observe the contents of the operating
manual, the information on the device and the relevant safety regulations for the installation and
operation of electrical equipment.
The devices are built and tested in accordance with DIN EN 60947 and leave the factory in a technically
safe condition. In order to maintain this condition, you must observe the safety instructions that are
indicated by “Warning” in the operating manual. Failure to observe the safety instructions may result in
death, personal injury or damage to the device itself and to other devices and equipment.
If the information contained in the operating manual is not sufficient in a given case, please contact
us directly or your representative.
You must observe the applicable regulations that apply in the country of use when using the device, if
the industrial standards and regulations stated in this operating manual and valid in Europe do not apply.
 Warning!
 The components may heat up during operation.
2019/10/07 Operating manual/BEAROMOS 2020/Version 1.0
      Page 7 of 26
2 Technical data
Mechanical interfaces
Diameter 140 mm